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General Fund 
o Revenues 

o Taxes are $997,000 more than this time last year.  
 Property Taxes – Current Year are $765,800 more than 2015 at the end of 

October, a 28.8% increase. There were some issues with the printing and 
mailing of the bills in 2015 that delayed collections last year. 

 Mobile Home Taxes have increased 10.7% since this time last year. The due 
date for those taxes was changed from May 1 to April 1. The Tax 
Commissioner’s office has also implemented a policy that any mobile home 
purchased through a tax sale will be reclaimed for resale if the taxes are not 
kept current. 

 Intangible Taxes have increased 17.2% since last year. This could be a sign 
of an improving economy, but since the Real Estate Transfer Tax is within 
$500 of last year, refinancing could be the explanation. 

 Penalties & Interest revenue is $18,100 more than 2015. The Delinquent Tax 
Officer position was filled in July. 

 Timber Tax is showing a decrease of 65.7% from 2015. After speaking with 
the Floyd County Chief Appraiser, it was realized that last year’s revenue 
was higher than normal. Berry College reported a large cutting in 2015 but 
other than that, he said that they never pinpointed a reason for the increase 
last year and assumed that it was because planted pines matured at the same 
time.   

 There is an increase in Sales Tax collections from 2015 of $438,550 or 7.3%. 
This increase will probably continue for several months since the State 
retained $752,560 of our sales tax in July and August 2015 after an 
unidentified company reported overpaying sales tax for several years. 

 Motor Vehicle Taxes are $155,550 less than 2015, an 18.7% decrease. This 
decrease should continue with the implementation of the TAVT. 

 Motor Vehicle TAVT is $107,650 less than last year dropping by 7.7%. This 
varies with the sale of cars. Sales volume usually picks up at the first of the 
year and then will decline through the summer months. 

 When comparing Sales Tax, Motor Vehicle Taxes and TAVT as a whole for 
each year, we are $175,400 ahead of 2015. This is a 2.1% increase.  

o Intergovernmental Revenue is $41,250 less than last year.  
 Last year, the funds from the SCAAP Grant had already been received. This 

was received for 2016 at the beginning of November. 
 For 2015, three quarters of revenue for the COPS Program had been received.  

This information has been requested and should be received in November. 
o Charges for Services are $33,600 less than 2015. 

 Sheriff Boarding Inmates is $112,100 less than 2015, a 43.4% decrease. 
 Chattooga County Boarding Inmate revenue is down $87,500 from 

2015. This is a 54.7% drop. For 2015, we housed Chattooga inmates 
in January through August. We’ve only had Chattooga inmates in 
2016 since mid-September. 

 Social Security Administration revenue is $8,800 less than 2015, a 
decrease of 12.6%. 
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General Fund (cont’d) 
o Revenues (cont’d) 

 US Marshals revenue has decreased by $11,700 as compared to the 
same time last year. 

 Clerk of Court Charges for Services decreased by $19,950 when compared to 
October 2015. By this time last year, we had received E-Commerce revenue 
but have not received it this year. This is a 5.8% decrease.  

 Probate Court Charges for Services have increased $9,150 from 2015, an 
increase of 9.7%. 

 Estates and Miscellaneous revenues both show increases of 9.7% and 
20.5% respectively. 

 Magistrate Court Fees have decreased by $13,100 or 4.9%. 
o Fines & Forfeitures are up $52,350. 

 Clerk of Court Criminal Division is $26,550 more than in 2015, a 7.9% 
increase. 

 Juvenile Court Supplemental Services is down 44.9% from 2015. Juvenile 
Court is looking into this to see why these fines have dropped. 

 Probate Court Fines are up $15,000 or 3.1%. 
 Parking Fines have dramatically increased since 2015 going from $6,900 to 

$24,000. 
o Miscellaneous Revenue is almost double the annual budget. At their meeting on 

August 23, 2016, the commissioners approved moving the Floyd Medical Center 
disbursement of $1,000,000 to the General Fund.  During their planning session on 
October 24, 2016, the commissioners agreed to distribute $500,000 of this to Parks 
& Recreation; $400,000 for fees and scholarships and $100,000 for capital 
purchases.  

o Expenditures 
o Both Victim Witness and Mental Health Court have revenue and expenses recorded 

in the same line item.  Disregarding the revenue leaves the expenses at 77.9% of the 
annual budget for Victim Witness and 100% for Mental Health Court. The grant 
revenues in Mental Health Court should cover the expenditures. We have received 
some grant reimbursement but are awaiting more. 

o Interagency Public Safety is at 99.7% of the annual budget. 
 The Forest Fire Protection Program payment was paid to the Georgia 

Forestry Commission in July. 
o Interagency – Health is at 99.7% of the annual budget. 

 Both the Health Department and Highland Rivers received their fourth 
quarter payments at the beginning of the quarter. 

o Interagency – Executive Financial Administration is at 87.9% of the annual budget. 
 The NW Georgia Regional Commission annual assessment was paid in July. 
 The GIS annual software maintenance was paid in July. 

o Total Expenditures are 6% below the YTD budget. 
 Fund Balance 

o Through October 2016, the General Fund has decreased fund balance by 
$15,264,992 compared to a decrease of $14,624,978 through October 2015, a 
variance of $640,014. 
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Fire Fund 
o Revenues 

o Taxes are $205,450 more than this time last year.   
 This is due to the following: 

 Property Tax -  Prior Years are 5.7% over the YTD budget but are 
$3,650 less than 2015. 

 Mobile Home Taxes are 8.7% over the YTD budget but are $200 
more than 2015. The due date for those taxes was changed from May 
1 to April 1. The Tax Commissioner’s office has also implemented a 
policy that any mobile home purchased through a tax sale will be 
reclaimed for resale if the taxes are not kept current. 

 Motor Vehicle Taxes are 6% under the YTD budget and $26,900 less 
than last year. 

 Motor Vehicle TAVT is 9.2% less than the YTD budget and $23,200 
less than this time in 2015. 

 Recording Intangible Tax is 6.5% over the annual budget and is 
$1,400 more than 2015. 

 Insurance Premium Tax is 14.8% over the annual budget and is 
$184,850 more than 2015. 

o Expenditures 
o Total Expenditures are at 83.3% of the annual budget. 

 
E911 Fund 

o Revenues 
o Total Revenues are over the YTD budget by 8.2%. 

 E-911 Miscellaneous revenue is 39.1% above the annual budget and $3,350 
more than this time last year. 

 Revenues from Charges for Services have increased by $26,500 from last 
year. Land Line fees are at 80.6% of the annual budget and Wireless fees are 
at 93.1% of the annual budget. 

 Alarm Registration fees are $3,150 less than 2015. This is in its second year 
and a majority of individuals have paid the one-time fee to register their 
systems. This most likely will continue to decrease through the year.  

 We received $193,300 of prepaid phones revenue from Georgia Department 
of Revenue. This is $21,250 more than we received last year. 

 Expenditures 
o Total Expenditures are at 75.6% of the annual budget and $52,550 less than 2015. 
o Equipment is at 91% of the annual budget due to the purchase of furniture and 

computers earlier this year. 
 
800 MHz Communication Fund 

 Revenues 
o Charges for Services are $22,400 more than last year and are 84.6% of the annual 

budget. This is due in part to all user accounts being charged annually or semi-
annually and payments being received this year. 
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800 MHz Communication Fund (cont’d) 
 Revenues (cont’d) 

o Tower lease is $4,050 more than last year. This is the first full contract year for the 
iWispr account. Their lease started at the end of August 2015 and we are receiving 
$600 a month. 

o Total Revenues are at 84% of the annual budget. 
 Expenditures 

o Uniforms is at 98.4% of the annual budget. This is due to the timing of uniform 
purchases. Uniforms are not purchased evenly throughout the year. 

o Equipment is at 98% of the annual budget. This is due to a purchase in February of a 
Panasonic ToughBook Laptop computer. 

o Lease Purchase is 85.9% of the annual budget and $950 more than last year. This is 
due to an increase in the monthly rate of $85 a month, starting in February 2016. 

o Utilities is 6.6% over the YTD budget and is $5,500 more than this time last year. 
Electricity rates vary due to weather and demand. Usage this year could be slightly 
higher due to a longer and warmer summer season as compared to last year. 

o Telephone is 92.5% of the annual budget and $80 more than last year. This is due to 
an increase in basic cost of service from last year. 

 
Emergency Management Fund 

 Revenues 
o We have not received any revenue at this time due to the fact that these are grant 

revenues and the grants for the year have not been reimbursed yet.   
 The reimbursement documentation for the State of Georgia - LEPC Grant has 

been submitted. We are waiting to receive the funds. 
 Expenditures  

o Code Red Weather Warning is 100% of the annual budget due to payment of the 
annual renewal fee.  

o The State of Georgia – LEPC Grant is 100% of the annual budget. 
o Total expenditures are at 61.1% of the annual budget. 

 
Solid Waste Fund 

 Revenues 
o Taxes are $6,100 more than last year but are only 25.7% of the annual budget. 

 Decreases can be seen in the following accounts: 
 Motor Vehicle Tax is down $10,800. 
 Motor Vehicle TAVT is down $9,300. 
 Penalties and Interest is down $1,100. 

 These decreases are offset by the following increases: 
 Property Tax- Current Year is up $31,650.  
 Recording Intangible Tax is up $550.  

o Interest Earned is $1,200 more than last year. 
 Expenditures 

o Total Expenditures are only at 68.5% of the annual budget, 14.8% below the YTD 
budget. 

 We have only used 77.5% of the annual budget for Repairs and Maintenance. 
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Solid Waste Fund (cont’d) 

 Expenditures (cont’d) 
 Utilities are at 78.4% of the annual budget. When compared to this time last 

year, we have spent $650 less. 
 The largest portion of this decrease can be seen in the Georgia Power 

bills. For 2016, the Georgia Power bills are $450 less than the 2015 
bills. 

 The other utility paid in this account is water. For water, we pay 
Floyd County and Cave Spring. The Cave Spring water bills have 
remained pretty consistent, with only a $6 decrease when compared to 
2015.  When looking at the Floyd County water bills, there is more of 
a difference. When comparing to 2015, this year’s water bills are 
$200 less. A large portion of this difference, $150, is due to an 
Airport water bill that was being paid by Solid Waste. This has been 
corrected now. 

 Remote Site Operations are at 82.2%, which is 1.1% below where we should 
be at this point of the year. 

 Tipping Fees are at 71.2% of the annual budget. This is 12.1% below the year 
to date budget. This is due to the timing of the invoices. 

 
Stadium Maintenance Fund 

 Revenues 
o Total Revenues are at 99.7% of the annual budget.  
o Miscellaneous Income is comprised of the following: 

 Season Ticket Sales 
 Naming Rights 
 The Braves Contribution 
 Ticket sales have decreased from last year from $12,700 to $3,500.  Stadium 

Rights are 9.7% over the annual budget for the year and the Braves 
Contribution has remained consistent and is at 100% of the annual budget for 
the year. 

 Expenditures  
o Repairs and Maintenance expenditures are at 71.8% of the annual budget. 

 
Work Release Center Fund 

 Revenues 
o Total Revenues are $42,550 less than 2015. 

 Boarding Inmates, where the inmates pay for their room and board, is down 
$21,700. At this point, last year, we had more working inmates in the facility.  
All inmates that are currently housed at the center are working, but we 
currently have less inmates than we had at this point last year.   

 Also, it is important to note that when new inmates come in, it does 
take a few weeks to get them a job, so there are times when inmates 
don’t have jobs due to timing. 
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Work Release Center Fund (cont’d) 

o Expenditures 
 Transportation Charges, which is $4 per inmate per trip, are down by 

$20,150. During this year, we have had less inmates than we did over the 
same time period last year. 

o Total Expenditures are $12,900 less than 2015 and are 12.4% below the YTD 
budget. 

 The largest factors in this decrease can be seen when looking at the following 
accounts: 

 The Operating Salaries and Wages are $29,000 lower and FICA is 
$1,950 lower, due to open positions. 

 Travel and Training expenses are $3,150 less than 2015. 
 Repairs and Maintenance are $2,050 less than 2015. 

 These decreases are slightly offset by the following increases:  
 Operating Health Insurance is up $9,350. 
 Uniforms are $4,350 more than it was this time last year. 
 Transportation Salaries and Wages are $1,500 more and the FICA 

account is $95 more. 
 Transportation Health Insurance has increased $2,700. 

 The Equipment line is at 100% of the annual budget. 
 All of the Tasers that were budgeted have been purchased. They also 

purchased a new shredder.  
Water Fund 

 Revenues 
o Charges for Services are $135,050 more than the prior year and are 3.1% above the 

YTD budget. Consumption reports show a 4.1% rise in usage compared to last year.  
We are currently experiencing an extreme drought which could account for higher 
usage. 

o Miscellaneous Revenue is $26,000 more than last year. A water employee that we 
had reimbursed tuition to, took a job at the City of Rome and the City reimbursed us 
this cost. 

o Interest Revenue is $12,650 more than last year and is 42.2% above the annual 
budget.  Interest rates at East West Bank are better than they were last year.   

o Operating Revenues are $161,300 more than the prior year and are 3.1% higher than 
the YTD budget. 

 Expenses 
o Administrative Salaries & Wages are 9.7% below the YTD budget. A position was 

vacated earlier this year and has not been filled yet.  
o Administrative Dues & Subscriptions is at 96.7% of the annual budget. There 

shouldn’t be any more charges to this line item this year. 
o Administrative Travel & Training is 5.9% over the annual budget. This is for a 

Munis convention that was in May, and the GAWP Fall Conference. There should 
not be any further charges to this line item this year and a budget transfer will be 
requested. 
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Forum Fund (cont’d) 
o Expenses (cont’d) 

o Data Processing is only at 38% of the annual budget. We have purchased a year of 
Caterease, a catering and event software that will be used to improve operations; 
however, this is being reported in Prepaid Expense on Safari’s financial statements 
and will be recognized monthly as the expense is actually incurred. 

o Basic Insurance is at 162.8% of the annual budget due to additional liability 
insurance being added through King and French Insurance Company. Safari was 
required to purchase additional liability insurance in conjunction with their alcohol 
license purchase. 

o Promotions/Advertising is only at 10.3% of the annual budget. The Forum had not 
had any web ads, magazine ads, or radio ads since January of this year. Safari 
Management took over managing the Forum August 1 and has started taking over the 
promotions recently.  

o Total Operating Expenses are at 72.1% of the annual budget and are $850 more than 
last year.  

 
Recycling Fund 

o Revenues 
o Material Sales are $8,750 less than 2015, and are only 53.3% of the annual budget.  

This is 30% below where we should be for this time of the year.   
 Looking at the sales compared to last year you will see the following changes 

that have led to an overall decrease in sales revenue: 
 Corrugated, which is our largest income producer, is up 90.1%. Last 

year it was selling for $118 a ton, while this year it is selling for 
$126.53 a ton, an increase of $8.53. This year we are shipping more 
out than we were in 2015. 

 File Stock is down 45.9%. 
 Mixed paper is down 20.1%. This year this product is selling for 

$98.75, an increase of $31.85 more per ton. However, we are shipping 
out less than we were in 2015. 

 Colored glass is up 91.6%. 
 Plastic #1 is up 14.6%. 
 Plastic #2 is up 54.1%. 
 Steel is up 23%. This year this product is only selling for $80 a ton, 

while last year it was selling for $85 a ton. We are shipping out less 
than we were in 2015. 

 Miscellaneous product sales are down 71.6%. An example of an item 
that is included in this category would be batteries. 

o Expenses  
o Salaries and Benefits is $25,100 lower than it was at this time last year. 

 Salaries and Wages is $34,400 less than 2015.  
 The center is not working at full staff due to retirements, although 

they do have some Public Works employees that are working there 
some days to fill in when needed. 

 Health Insurance expense is $11,500 more than it was in 2015.   
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Recycling Fund (cont’d) 
o Expenses (cont’d) 

o Supplies is at 80.2% of the annual budget. 
o Material purchases are 17.8% below the YTD budget. When compared to 2015 we 

have spent $7,750 less. 
 Product purchases have decreased by $10,900 compared to 2015. This 

decrease has been offset by an increase in landfill fees which are reported in 
the Utilities line.  

 Due to the market, right now, we have to pay to haul our co-mingled 
materials in order to get rid of them, or we have to pay to put them in 
the landfill, whichever is cheaper. 

 We also pay the City of Rome to haul one trailer every Thursday. 
o Gas and Oil is $1,850 less than 2015. This account is 4.9% below the YTD budget. 

 This is largely due to lower gas prices. 
 One route is shorter than it was at this time last year, and we no longer pick 

up Rome-News Tribune materials, which was 2 runs 4 days a week and a 
tractor trailer run every 2 weeks. 

 Removing glass as a collected item cut out 5 trips a week between the remote 
sites and the center. 

o Repairs and Maintenance is 17.4% below the YTD budget. When compared to 2015, 
the expenses are $15,400 less. 

 This is due to major repairs to vehicles that were done in 2015. They had to 
replace a transmission and have a motor rebuilt. Most of the vehicles at 
Recycling are over 10 years old. 

o Utilities are $18,000 more than 2015 and are at 102.7% of the annual budget.   
 This increase is attributed to an increase in the Landfill bills. We are having 

to dump a lot more than we have in years past due to prices and changes in 
items collected. 

o Total Operating Expenses are $7,150 less than last year and are 15% below the YTD 
budget. 

 
Animal Control Fund 

o Revenues 
o Adoption Fee Revenue is 6.9% under the YTD budget, but is $1,400 more than last 

year. 
o Miscellaneous revenue is $650 more than this time last year. This is due to an 

increase in fines. 
o Total Revenues are under the YTD budget by 11.3%, but are $1,700 more than last 

year. 
o Expenditures 

o Dues & Subscriptions is at 100% of the budget. All dues & subscriptions have been 
paid at this time. 

o Uniforms is at 97.5% of the annual budget. This is due to recent purchases and the 
timing of purchases throughout the year.   

o Data processing is at 93.8% of the annual budget due to the annual software 
licensing of Shelter Pro Software in March. 
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Animal Control Fund (cont’d) 
o Expenditures (cont’d) 

o Basic Insurance is 99% of the annual budget and was $1,900 more than last year.  
This is due to an increase in the cost at July’s renewal. 

o Total Expenditures are 5.8% under the YTD budget but are $8,400 more than last 
year. 

 
Rome-Floyd Parks and Recreation Authority 

  Revenues 
o Total Revenues, including transfers in, are $206,900 more than 2015. 

 Miscellaneous Revenue is $404,350 more than 2015.  
 $3,800 is due to the sale of assets. 
 The largest portion of this increase, $400,000 is due to the Floyd 

Medical Center Bond Issue. These funds will be used to lower fees 
and provide scholarships. 

 Other Programs has seen a decrease of $26,250 when compared to last year. 
 Day camp revenue is down $6,850 due to two camps held in 2015 not 

being held in 2016. 
 Road Race revenue is down $9,250. 

o This year there was not a color run on the 4th of July, so this 
decreased our revenue. 

 Sponsorships are down $13,950. 
 In 2015, we had $3,050 worth of Parade of Champions revenue, 

while this year we have none. The Recreation Department did not 
participate this year, but hopes to participate again in years to come. 

 These decreases are slightly offset by an increase of $7,650 within 
Other Programs revenue due to the North Georgia United Soccer 
camp being included in this account this year.  

 Gymnastics is $19,950 less than at this time last year. 
 In 2015, we hosted a state meet and had meet host fee revenue of 

$45,200; whereas, this year we have not hosted a state meet. 
 Camp registrations have decreased by $2,900. 

o These decreases are offset by an increase in Instructional Fees 
of $27,000. 

 Tennis Center revenue is $98,800 less than at this time last year. 
 Due to the Parks and Recreation Agreement signed between the City 

of Rome and the County, the City of Rome is now responsible for 
this location. 

 Youth Athletics is $17,650 less than in 2015. 
 Youth Basketball revenues are down by $6,400. 

o In 2015 we hosted district tournaments for two age groups 
and had $10,850 in Tournament gate revenue and $1,250 in 
Tournament fees. 

o Individual fees for 2016 were up by $5,700 and offsets some 
of the above-mentioned decrease. 
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Rome-Floyd Parks and Recreation Authority (cont’d) 
 Revenues (cont’d) 

 Youth Baseball revenues are $11,750 less than 2015; this is largely 
due to a decrease of $9,100 in Individual Fees, and a decrease of 
$5,650 in Tournament Gate receipts and Tournament Fees. These 
decreases are slightly offset by an increase in Prep League Team Fees 
of $3,000. 

o Spring Baseball participation for 2015 was 434. This year it 
was 469. This is an increase of 35 participants. The revenue 
from this program decreased $2,550. There were 38 people 
that did take advantage of the multi child discount. 

o Fall Baseball participation for 2015 was 363. This year it was 
391. This is an increase of 28 participants. The revenue from 
this program decreased $3,700. There were 23 people that did 
take advantage of the multi child discount and a majority of 
the participants registered during early registration. 

o Spring T-ball participation for 2015 was 105. This year it was 
121. This is an increase of 16 participants. The revenue from 
this program decreased $1,300. There were 15 people that did 
take advantage of the multi child discount. 

o Fall T-ball participation for 2015 was 45. This year it was 79.  
This is an increase of 34 participants. The revenue from this 
program increased $900. There were 4 people that did take 
advantage of the multi child discount and a majority of the 
participants registered during early registration.  

 Youth Softball has decreased revenues of $15,000; this is largely due 
to a decrease of $10,150 in individual fees, $1,600 in prep league fees 
and $3,250 in revenue related to a small tournament that we hosted in 
2015. 

o Spring Softball participation for 2015 was 246. This year it 
was 212. This is a decrease of 34 participants. The revenue 
from this program decreased $6,650. There were 16 people 
that did take advantage of the multi child discount and 15 
took advantage of early registration. 

o Fall Softball participation for 2015 was 144. This year it was 
141. This is a decrease of 3 participants. The revenue from 
this program decreased $2,550. There were 38 people that did 
take advantage of the multi child discount.  

 Youth Football and Cheerleading registration revenues are $13,800 
more than 2015; this is due to increased gate receipts. 

o Football participation in 2015 was 599. This year it is 722.  
This is an increase of 123 participants. There was only a slight 
increase of $100 in revenue for 2016. 

 It is important to note that in 2016 a Tiny Mite league 
was offered for 5-6 year olds; this was not offered in 
2015. This league has 104 participants.   
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Rome-Floyd Parks and Recreation Authority (cont’d) 
 Revenues (cont’d) 

o Cheerleading participation in 2015 was 255. This year it was 
303.  This is an increase of 48 participants.  

 It is important to note that in 2016 a Tiny Mite league 
was offered for 5-6 year olds; this was not offered in 
2015. This league has 75 participants. 

 Youth Volleyball prep league fees are $1,700 more than 2015.   
o Volleyball participation for 2015 was 40.  This year it was 74.  

This is an increase of 34 participants.  The revenue from this 
program increased $1,700. 

 Recreation Centers has experienced an increase of $7,550 over 2015. 
 The Anthony Center has increased revenues of $2,500. 

o Day Camp registrations have increased $4,550 although we 
have had a decrease of $1,950 in Facility rentals. 

 The Fielder Center has decreased rentals of $5,250. 
 The Gilbreath Center has seen increased revenues of $2,550. 

o Facility Rentals are up $950. 
o Camp Goodtime Registration fees and donations have both 

increased by a total of $1,600. 
 North Floyd Park has an increase of $6,600 in revenues. 

o Day Camp revenue has decreased by $1,050. 
o Other Program revenues have increased $8,550. 

 The North Georgia United Soccer League makes up 
the largest portion of this revenue. 

 Barron Stadium is $36,650 less than at this time last year. 
 Due to the Parks and Recreation Agreement signed between the City 

of Rome and the County, the City of Rome is now responsible for 
this location. 

 Expenditures      
o Total expenditures are $233,600 less than 2015. 

 Administrative Operations has seen a decrease of $13,950. 
 In 2015, there was depreciation of $9,000 but there will be no 

depreciation in 2016. This is due to Recreation becoming a Special 
Revenue Fund and depreciation is not reported for these funds. 

 Salaries and Benefits have decreased $23,400. 
o Salaries and Wages and FICA have increased a total of 

$29,450.  This increase is offset by a large decrease of 
$55,950 in Health Insurance expense. 

 Utility expenditure has decreased $4,400. 
 These decreases are slightly offset by the following increases: 

o Operating expenditures have increased $15,750. 
o Advertising has increased $4,850. 

 This is due to the new logo for the RFPRD. 
 Other Programs expenditures are down $16,900. 
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Rome-Floyd Parks and Recreation Authority (cont’d) 
o Expenditures (cont’d) 

 There has been a decrease in expenditures for Special Events of 
$3,200, Road Races of $6,300, and the Parade of Champions of 
$2,200. 

o This year they have tried to arrange trades in order to save 
money. 

o This year there was not a color run on the 4th of July, so this 
decreased our expenses. 

o The Recreation Department did not participate in the Parade 
of Champions this year, but hopes to participate again in years 
to come. 

 Gymnastics has seen a decrease of $12,800 compared to 2015. 
 This is largely due to the fact that in 2015 we hosted a state meet and 

had extra expenditures of $42,900 related to the event. 
 The above decrease has been offset by an increase in the following 

areas: 
o Salaries and Benefits has seen an increase of $19,900. 

 Class enrollment has increased over 2015 so they had 
to hire additional help to lead all of the classes. 

o Travel and Training has increased $12,250. 
 This year due to the locations of the meets and the 

timing of events there have been more expenditures 
related to traveling. 

 Although we do not maintain the Tennis Center anymore, due to the new 
Recreation agreement signed by the City of Rome and Floyd County, we do 
have some expenditures in the Salaries and Wages line item and the FICA 
line item. These expenditures are due to paying out the final checks for dates 
worked in 2015. 

 Recreation Centers have experienced an increase of $22,750. 
 The Anthony Center has seen an increase of $7,200. 

o This increase can be seen in Utilities.   
 North Floyd has increased expenditures of $14,850. 

o This increase is largely due to increased Salaries and Benefits 
of $3,000, Utilities of $1,150, and Contract Labor of $11,450. 

 Salaries and Benefits are increased due to employees 
working the Nerf Parties now being paid out of the 
Salaries account instead of being paid in cash at the 
party.  

 Contract Labor is where we pay North Georgia United 
Soccer.  Per their contract RFPRA pays them 80% of 
the soccer registrations.  
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Rome-Floyd Parks and Recreation Authority (cont’d) 
o Expenditures (cont’d) 

 Parks and Recreation Services expenditures have decreased $62,900. 
 This is largely due to the following decreases: 

o Salaries and Benefits are down $34,200. 
o Equipment is down $26,400. 
o Utilities are down $9,000. 

 
Health Insurance Fund 

o Revenues 
o Total Revenues are 3% below the YTD budget, but are $120,750 more than last year. 

 Interest Earned is $6,000 more than last year. 
o Expenditures 

o Professional Fees are $20,750 more than last year and are 8.3% more than the YTD 
budget. This is due in part to FSA Administration fees increasing an average of $100 
monthly; Garner & Glover fees increased an additional $1,660 a month since July. 

o Claims are 6.3% below the YTD budget but are $413,900 higher than 2015. 
o Premium Payments are 7.2% less than the YTD budget, but are $50,850 more than 

last year.   
o HRA Payments are 26.20% below the YTD budget and are $8,000 less than last 

year.   
o Total Expenditures are 9.4% less than the YTD budget. 

 
Workers’ Compensation Fund 

 Revenues 
o Total Revenues are $874,750 more than 2015.   

 This is due to more reimbursements and transfers in over the same period as 
last year.   

 Also, in August and October we had reimbursements due to a large claim 
being settled. 

 Expenditures 
o Claims expense year to date is $1,618,000 and is 119.9% of the annual budget. This 

is $867,900 more than this time last year. 
 This large jump is due to a settlement with an employee that was mentioned 

above.  
o Actual claims paid to date are $1,618,000. The Reserves, the incurred but not paid 

claims, are currently $(264,550). 
o Excess Insurance premium for 2016 was $115,700 versus $111,000 for 2015. This 

is an increase of $4,700. 
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800 MHz Emergency Stadium  
 General Fire E 911 Communication Management Solid Waste Maintenance 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund

REVENUES:
Taxes 14,952,481$   4,063,783$     -$                   -$                         -$                   313,322$        -$                   
Licenses and Permits 174,795          -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Intergovernmental 2,720,552       -                     3,750              6,010                    -                     -                     -                     
Charges for Services 2,240,120       -                     1,486,084       305,836                120                 -                     -                     
Fines and Forfeitures 970,743          -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Interest Earned 17,551            1,192              592                 451                       80                  2,357              250                 
Grant Revenues -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     
Sale of Goods -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Rental Fees -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Contributions/Donations -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Reimbursements -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Miscellaneous 1,059,262       -                     6,955              -                           -                     -                     44,315            
Appropriation of Jail Surcharge Funds -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Appropriation of Fund Balance -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL REVENUES 22,135,505     4,064,975       1,497,381       312,297                200                 315,680          44,565            

EXPENDITURES:
General Government 5,584,180       -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Judicial 4,881,235       -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Public Safety 16,784,944     5,194,292       -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Public Works 3,685,388       -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Health and Welfare 573,903          -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Culture and Recreation 1,049,392       -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Housing and Development 258,192          -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Interagency 195,302          -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Salaries and Benefits -                     -                     1,104,403       58,153                  69,642            189,551          -                     
Other Operating Costs -                     -                     247,657          85,213                  37,119            17,553            32,084            
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     13,360            -                     
Equipment -                     -                     12,739            1,470                    -                     -                     -                     
800 MHz Radio Maint/Tower Costs -                     - -                     9,107                    -                     -                     -                     
Fees for Services -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     238,514          -                     
Claims -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Premium Payments -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
HRA Payments -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Grant/Project Costs -                     -                     -                     -                           6,000              -                     -                     
Remote Site Operations -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     191,076          -                     
Depreciation -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Cost of Goods Sold -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     
Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                           -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,012,535     5,194,292       1,364,799       153,943                112,761          650,054          32,084            

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (10,877,030)    (1,129,317)     132,582          158,354                (112,562)        (334,375)        12,480            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 447,800          166,667          -                           108,333          -                     -                     
Transfers Out (4,835,762)     (104,167)        (7,292)            (13,592)                 (14,375)          (333,333)        -                     

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES) (4,387,962)     62,500            (7,292)            (13,592)                 93,958            (333,333)        -                     

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (15,264,992)    (1,066,817)     125,290          144,762                (18,603)          (667,708)        12,480            

 FUND BALANCES (DEFICIENCIES)
 BEGINNING OF YEAR 16,483,464     2,487,826       514,148          222,908                66,731            1,329,675       157,304          

 FUND BALANCES (DEFICIENCIES)

YEAR TO DATE 1,218,472$     1,421,009$     639,438$        367,670$              48,128$          661,967$        169,784$        

For the Month Ended October 31, 2016

FLOYD COUNTY, GEORGIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
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Work Animal Health Workers' Capital
Release Water Airport Forum Recycling Control Insurance Compensation Projects
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund

-$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                      -$                   
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     100,109          -                     43,333            105,118          -                     -                     -                        -                     

321,961         5,913,720       6,391              108,523          -                     21,389            -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     

252                28,448            553                 747                 426                 89                  9,560              -                        (188)               
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3,000              -                        (685,273)        
-                     -                     537,394          -                     253,347          -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     9,125              214,527          86,466            -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5,363,817       85,000              -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     997,468            (4,611)            
-                     28,010            22,158            60                  -                     1,523              -                     -                        (189,350)        
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        (166,161)        
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     

322,212         6,079,412       781,023          239,129          358,891          23,001            5,376,377       1,082,468          (1,045,582)     

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     

617,250         1,263,578       199,570          161,327          293,455          314,396          45,004            -                        -                     
102,517         1,530,266       133,290          217,590          202,517          65,655            11,208            -                        -                     

25,148           279,593          56,819            179,301          53,425            -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     30,505            18,464            7,350              14,026            -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     327,292          22,749              -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     4,097,543       1,617,995          -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     494,814          -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     107,324          -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        757,680          
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     1,097,045       535,199          210,459          34,330            -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     366,322          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        1,195,214       
-                     278,644          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        -                     

744,914         4,479,631       761,005          776,027          597,753          380,051          5,083,185       1,640,743          1,952,894       

(422,702)        1,599,781       20,018            (536,898)        (238,861)        (357,050)        293,192          (558,276)           (2,998,476)     

435,475         104,167          -                     220,417          -                     381,854          -                     474,827$           (923,400)        
-                     (181,250)        (42,500)          -                     (22,125)          -                     -                     (143,196)           7,248              

435,475         (77,083)          (42,500)          220,417          (22,125)          381,854          -                     331,631            (916,152)        

20,529           1,522,698       (571,701)        (316,481)        (260,986)        24,804            293,192          264,543            (8,839)            

75,327           36,894,849     7,731,904       5,372,499       734,544          33,636            3,773,392       (790,783)           -                     

95,856$         38,417,547$   7,160,203$     5,056,018$     473,558$        58,440$          4,066,584$     (526,240)$         (8,839)$          

For the Month Ended October 31, 2016

FLOYD COUNTY, GEORGIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
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Percentage of Year
83.3%

 
2015

  % of
BUDGET YTD VARIANCE BUDGET YTD

Appropriation of Jail Surcharge Funds 175,410$          166,161$          (9,249)$            94.7% 26,725$            

Appropriation of DATE Fund Balance 136,648            93,386              (43,262)            68.3% 89,564              

REVENUES:
  Taxes 37,426,000       14,952,481       (22,473,519)     40.0% 13,955,473       
  Licenses and Permits 206,500            174,795            (31,705)            84.6% 162,553            
  Intergovernmental 3,275,200         2,720,552         (554,648)          83.1% 2,761,791         
  Charges for Services 3,502,995         2,240,120         (1,262,875)       63.9% 2,273,737         
  Fines and Forfeitures 1,063,000         970,743            (92,257)            91.3% 918,379            
  Interest Earned 18,145              17,551              (594)                 96.7% 13,399              
  Miscellaneous 608,050            1,059,262         451,212            174.2% 523,729            
TOTAL REVENUES 46,099,890       22,135,505       (23,964,385)     48.0% 20,609,061       

EXPENDITURES:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
   Board of Commissioners 142,940            109,223            33,717              76.4% 113,391            
   County Manager 490,340            318,867            171,473            65.0% 229,037            
   County Clerk 207,920            116,517            91,403              56.0% 155,655            
   Finance Department 530,860            383,414            147,446            72.2% 431,827            
   Purchasing Department 138,100            102,865            35,235              74.5% 103,107            
   Data Processing 456,600            357,884            98,716              78.4% 336,576            
   Human Resources 505,195            392,613            112,582            77.7% 378,143            
   Tax Commissioner 914,680            675,934            238,746            73.9% 676,713            
   Tax Appraisers 1,128,880         726,628            402,252            64.4% 769,170            
   Tax Assessors 43,640              35,885              7,755                82.2% 36,996              
   Facilities Management 1,148,535         845,197            303,338            73.6% 972,445            
   Engineering 221,600            157,214            64,386              70.9% 154,499            
   Board of Registrars 164,655            127,379            37,276              77.4% 134,412            
   Registrars and Elections 352,210            165,764            186,446            47.1% 22,070              
   General Services 1,598,365         1,068,795         529,570            66.9% 1,107,636         
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 8,044,520         5,584,180         2,460,340         69.4% 5,621,676         

JUDICIAL:  
  Superior Court 44,855              27,480              17,375              61.3% 27,870              
  Superior Court - Office of Receiver 343,390            268,603            74,787              78.2% 285,764            
  Judge Niedrach - Superior Court 75,415              56,686              18,729              75.2% 53,908              
  Judge Durham - Superior Court 66,455              51,168              15,287              77.0% 49,257              
  Judge Matthews - Superior Court 77,345              56,244              21,101              72.7% 58,861              
  Judge Colston - Superior Court 89,815              66,263              23,552              73.8% 70,928              
  Superior Court Administrator 122,325            94,744              27,581              77.5% 91,494              
  Court Reporter - Judge Niedrach 121,340            93,434              27,906              77.0% 87,076              
  Court Reporter - Judge Durham 146,310            94,835              51,475              64.8% 112,648            
  Court Reporter - Judge Matthews 110,180            80,074              30,106              72.7% 85,863              
  Court Reporter - Judge Colston 116,795            96,676              20,119              82.8% 82,870              
  Clerk of Superior Court 872,965            649,758            223,207            74.4% 635,955            
  Board of Equalization 8,400                6,484                1,916                77.2% 4,762                
  District Attorney 1,100,200         830,404            269,796            75.5% 818,757            
  Victim Witness Program 43,915              60,986              (17,071)            138.9% 31,512              
  Public Defender 700,150            518,877            181,273            74.1% 503,330            
  Magistrate Court 673,120            518,981            154,139            77.1% 500,173            
  Probate Court 518,215            392,232            125,983            75.7% 378,329            
  Juvenile Court 1,106,490         789,621            316,869            71.4% 796,373            
  Matrix Program 122,580            93,386              29,194              76.2% 89,564              
  Mental Health Court -                       34,298              (34,298)            N/A 957                   
TOTAL JUDICIAL 6,460,260         4,881,235         1,579,025         75.6% 4,766,250         

2016
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- Page 3 -



Percentage of Year
83.3%

 
2015

  % of
BUDGET YTD VARIANCE BUDGET YTD

2016

FLOYD COUNTY, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For the Month Ended October 31, 2016

(with comparative actual amounts for 2015)

PUBLIC SAFETY:
  County Police 5,068,870$       3,716,943$       1,351,927$       73.3% 3,673,257$       
  Sheriff's Office 1,336,940         1,043,772         293,168            78.1% 977,434            
  Sheriff - County Jail 8,104,025         6,233,713         1,870,312         76.9% 5,818,868         
  Medical Department-Prisoners 2,705,600         2,295,642         409,958            84.8% 2,263,850         
  County Prison 4,330,160         3,398,637         931,523            78.5% 3,045,418         
  Coroner 93,080              77,586              15,494              83.4% 70,866              
  Interagency 18,700              18,651              49                     99.7% 18,651              

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 21,657,375       16,784,944       4,872,431         77.5% 15,868,344       

PUBLIC WORKS:
  Public Roads 4,702,820         3,685,388         1,017,432         78.4% 3,390,593         
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 4,702,820         3,685,388         1,017,432         78.4% 3,390,593         

HEALTH AND WELFARE
  Health 397,875            396,563            1,313                99.7% 396,563            
  Welfare 202,560            169,858            32,702              83.9% 147,851            
  Transportation for Seniors 13,620              7,482                6,138                54.9% 6,515                

TOTAL HEALTH AND WELFARE 614,055            573,903            40,152              93.5% 550,929            

CULTURE AND RECREATION
  Library 1,259,270         1,049,392         209,878            83.3% 1,049,392         

  Recreation -                       -                       -                       N/A 1,548,667         

TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 1,259,270         1,049,392         209,878            83.3% 2,598,058         

HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT
  Cooperative Extension 163,705            125,734            37,971              76.8% 118,100            
  Economic Development 178,950          132,458          46,492            74.0% 132,458          

TOTAL HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT 342,655          258,192          84,463            75.4% 250,558          

  INTERAGENCY
    NW GA Regional Commission 59,010              59,006              4                       100.0% 58,899              
    GIS 4,950                4,200                750                   84.8% 7,587                
    Planning Commission 120,015            100,013            20,003              83.3% 135,477            

    Environmental Office 38,500              32,083              6,417                83.3% 30,417              

TOTAL INTERAGENCY 222,475            195,302            27,173              87.8% 232,380            

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 43,303,430       33,012,535       10,290,895       76.2% 33,278,789       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers In 698,520            447,800            (250,720)          64.1% 443,683            
  Transfers Out (5,774,220)       (4,835,762)       (938,458)          83.7% (2,398,933)       

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (5,075,700)       (4,387,962)       (1,189,178)       86.5% (1,955,250)       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 48,379,130       37,400,497       11,480,072       77.3% 35,234,039       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (2,279,240)       (15,264,992)     (14,624,978)     
 

 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 16,483,464       16,483,464        14,704,028       

 

 FUND BALANCE - YEAR TO DATE 14,204,224$     1,218,472$        79,050$            
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2015

  % of
BUDGET YTD VARIANCE BUDGET YTD

REVENUES
   Taxes 5,915,300$    4,063,783$    (1,851,517)$   68.7% 3,858,349$      
   Interest Earned 1,000             1,192             192                119.2% 809                  

 
TOTAL REVENUES 5,916,300      4,064,975      (1,851,325)     68.7% 3,859,158        

  
EXPENDITURES   
   Public Safety 6,233,150      5,194,292      1,038,858      83.3% 4,970,908        

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,233,150      5,194,292      1,038,858      83.3% 4,970,908        

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES   
  OVER EXPENDITURES (316,850)        (1,129,317)     (2,890,184)     356% (1,111,750)      

 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)  
  Transfer In 200,000         166,667         33,333           83.3% 166,667           
  Transfer Out (125,000)        (104,167)        (20,833)          83.3% (104,167)         

 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 75,000           62,500           12,500           83.3% 62,500             

 
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (241,850)        (1,066,817)     (1,049,250)      

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,487,826      2,487,826      2,251,022        

FUND BALANCE - YEAR TO DATE 2,245,976$    1,421,009$    1,201,772$      

2016

FLOYD COUNTY, GEORGIA
FIRE FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For the Month Ended October 31, 2016

(with comparative actual amounts for 2015)
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